19597 Fraser Way, Pitt Meadows, B.C. V3Y 2W6 November 29, 2010

Via Fax: 204-986-6077

Chief of Police, Winnipeg, Manitoba 204-986-6222

Re: Incident #10-90183 - October 29, 2010, Winnipeg Airport

Attached please find an incident report obtained through "Freedom of Information" which occurred at the Winnipeg International Airport.

As a result of being paged by Westjet, my father was extremely concerned when he was confronted and interrogated by Michelle Staub, the daughter of Lynda Staub, (who Lionel Bouchard had a Protection Order against for the past year), as she passed through Airport Security on her way to Toronto! What we surmise is that Michelle Staub called her mother from her cellular as Lynda Staub quickly appeared, extremely upset, hurling accusations directed at myself as she walked into the airport.

Missing in this report is a statement from the officer at the airport who was assisting me in locating my father at the time. This in-house officer was walking with me towards the front doors to await the arrival by taxi of my almost 87 year old father, who had left the airport after being informed by both Westjet and Airport Security that I was already on the plane bound for Vancouver. Lionel Bouchard then left the airport as he was greatly concerned for fear of being harassed or accosted by the Public Trustee as threatened by the three children he had had protection orders against who anyone of which he feared might still be at the airport after dropping off Michelle Staub!

My father and companion were not allowed through security as Westjet had issued a duplicate boarding pass for me, which we were not aware of at the time, which occurred after we had separated when I left to return the rental vehicle. Both my father and companion were being assisted by a Westjet employee in checking in the luggage who at that time must have issued a duplicate boarding pass for me which prevented them from going through security.

Lynda Staub screamed at us that Dad had lost "60 lbs." and not "50 lbs." contrary to what Lionel Bouchard had just told his grand-daughter Michelle Staub, weight lost dieting as a result of his doctor's orders, whereby he is now at his ideal weight. Lynda's next false accusation was that I had "abducted our father", this in an attempt to charge me, fully knowing that our father had been escorted by two private investigators, hired by his lawyer Winston Smith, to drive him to the Regina Airport in August 2008, in order to avoid the same scene that I found myself running into once again, for the second time.

In October 2006, I was accused, this time by my brother André Bouchard of "attempted kidnap of my very own mother" to accompany her, at her request, to fly back to Houston, Texas, for cancer treatment. I was escorted off the plane and held in Remand, and living in B.C., was a "flight risk" according to these siblings, and held for four months while awaiting charges which were eventually stayed!

There is a history of false accusations, this being the third such false claim coming from these siblings, the previous one in August 2008 directed at our father's lawyer of the law firm Hook & Smith whereby he was also accused of "abducting our father".

In the security line-up, my father was questioned by the police asking "Mr. Bouchard are you OK?"

As I will be requesting an investigation with respect to malicious charges against Lynda Staub, and André Bouchard, it is critical that a statement be obtained from the officer who, while assisting me in locating my father, witnessed Lynda Staub who once again is trying to use the law to hide behind the abuse they have subjected our father to over the years.

Lynda Staub, André Bouchard and Claire Demery, in court affidavits in December 2009, have been trying to convince the Court to deem our very competent father a Ward of the Public Trustee, in yet another attempt to pressure our father to give up his claim to his life estate in Elie, Manitoba, the home he has lived in for over 50 years.

The past five years have resulted in constant threats, intimidation, unwarranted visits by the RCMP to my door in B.C., at taxpayer expense, where my father has sought refuge and safety for the past two years based on his counsel's advice, out of fear for his life, and has for the past five years been subjected to a stream of hurtful lies, both in B.C. and Manitoba, threats of child abuse for disciplining his children while growing up, all which have taken its toll stress-wise and health-wise on our elderly father whereby he now carries nitro in event of a heart attack and suffers from a bad case of shingles caused by nerves.

I fear if this harassment and these psychological attacks continue much longer, that Litonel Bouchard will have a heart attack as he is in constant fear of being committed, having had André Bouchard bring him to psychiatrists in the past, and on the farm in 2008, on the pretense of settling the life estate and monies due him, destroying his personal property while in the hospital in January 2006, disabling his motor home, repeatedly threatening, and has been falsely accused of being incompetent, all the while his own doctor, as well as the Mental Health Department in B.C. have declared him competent to handle his affairs. Lionel Bouchard holds a valid driver's licence to this day.

As his daughter, and having the power of attorney and health directive, I am seeking legal recourse to protect my father and his basic right to live without fear of losing his rights or shortening his life, this at almost age 87, when he should be enjoying his retirement, and not being hounded by three ungrateful children who despise him and are seeking to destroy him, having already stolen the past five years from him since kicking him out his humble farm home in Elie, despite a Life Estate Agreement he holds with his son André Bouchard of Portage La Prairie entered into in 2002 when Lionel sold the Centennial homestead for sentimental reasons to his son.

In addition, I was accused of numerous charges and was falsely incarcerated as a result of being a threat to these three siblings, as a certified financial planner, when called out to come to Manitoba, the facts soon become obvious to me as to what the siblings had been up over the years, taking financial advantage of both our mother and father, Rather than being exposed, they instantly and veraciously made me a target to discredit and defame me personally, and in my career, based on false allegations and twisted lies deceiving, for a time, the RCMP, the Crown and Judges with unfounded accusations. There were lists of individual's names used without their knowledge or consent, including a lawyer, and another professional as well as unaware family members and friends this presented to dupe a magistrate!

These certain siblings have since destroyed this family, all in the name of greed and they need to be held accountable for their actions.

I am currently in negotiations for a book based on the ordeal my father and mother, who has since passed away in January 2007, after being denied further treatment in the States at an internationally renown cancer clinic which boasts of a 93% cure rate, treatment not approved in Canada until three weeks prior to her death in January 2007. My stepfather has had to sue Lynda Staub after discovering that she fraudulently added her name to transfer papers to property belonging to him, this as an clerk of the Winnipeg Land Titles office.

Respectfully submitted,

Marlene Legare Marlene Legare 604-465-5645 Res./Office 604-346-5222 Cellular

Marlene Legare

From:

Marlene Legare <mlegare@telus.net>

Sent: To:

December-14-10 8:35 PM RCMP Susan Desjardine

Subject:

FW: Incident at Winnipeg Airport October 29, 2010

Importance:

High

Constable Desjardine,

I almost forgot, at one point when I turned around after Lynda Staub was asked to leave, she was in the midst of several other officers. What we need to know for the court is what else Ms. Staub was accusing me of at that time. I believe this were also "in-house" officers as there were at least four officers involved in this incident.

Thank you.

Marlene Legare

From: Marlene Legare [mailto:mlegare@telus.net]

Sent: December-14-10 6:29 PM **To:** sdesjardine@winnipeg.ca

Subject: Incident at Winnipeg Airport October 29, 2010

Importance: High

Constable Susan,

What my letter was requesting is the name of the officer who assisted me at the Airport and witnessed Lynda Staub accusing me of "abducting our father".

We will need a statement from this officer as this will form part of our application to procure another Protection Order against this party, the reason we were in Winnipeg in the first place.

I would appreciate if this could be faxed to the # below under the Freedom of Information and Privacy Act.

My apologies for the delay in returning your call.

Marlene Legare 604-465-5645 604-465-5632 Fax 604-346-5222 Cellular



Winnipeg Police Service • Service de Police de Winnipeg

"Community Commitment" « Au service de la collective »

November 19, 2010

Marlene Legare 19597 Fraser Way Pitt Meadows, British Columbia V3Y 2W6

Dear Ms. Legare:

Re: Your request for access to information under Part 2 of *The Freedom of Information and Protection of Privacy Act*;

Our file number: 10 11 298

On November 17, 2010, the City Clerk's department received your request for access to the following records:

"Incident # 10-90183 Winnipeg Airport – Oct. 29/2010"

Access to these records is granted. Enclosed are the Occurrence Summary and Narrative, which are the only two reports that could be located.

Thank you for providing the informed, signed consents of Lionel Bouchard and Daniel Jones-Dill. To protect privacy, the Narrative has been severed (edited) to remove all other third party information pursuant to the following provisions of *The Freedom of Information and Protection of Privacy Act*:

Disclosure harmful to a third party's privacy

17(1) The head of a public body shall refuse to disclose personal information to an applicant if the disclosure would be an unreasonable invasion of a third party's privacy;

Disclosures deemed to be an unreasonable invasion of privacy

- 17(2) A disclosure of personal information about a third party is deemed to be an unreasonable invasion of the third party's privacy if
 - (e) the personal information relates to the third party's employment, occupational or educational history;



An Internationally Accredited

Deganismo d'application de la



P.O. Box 1680, Winnipeg, Manitoba R3C 2Z7 Bus: (204) 986-6037 Fax: (204) 944-8468 C.P. 1680, Winnipeg (Manitoba) R3C 2Z7 Trav.: (204) 986-6037 Télée.: (204) 944-8468 http://www.winnipeg.ca/police/

10 11 298 (Marlene Bouchard) continued from page 1...

Determining unreasonable invasion of privacy

17(3) In determining under subsection (1) whether a disclosure of personal information not described in subsection (2) would unreasonably invade a third parity's privacy, the head of a public body shall consider all the relevant circumstances including, but not limited to, whether

- (g) the personal information is likely to be inaccurate or unreliable; and
- (i) the disclosure would be inconsistent with the purpose for which the personal information was obtained.

To begin, subsection 17(1) of *The Act* is a general, mandatory provision intended to protect the privacy of all third parties whose consent has not be provided. It is used in conjunction with subsections 17(2)(e), 17(3)(g) or (i) of *The Act* and is detailed on the Narrative where all severing has occurred.

Names of Winnipeg Police Service members have been removed pursuant to subsection 17(2)(e) of *The Act* as it relates to their employment/occupational histories. However, their badge numbers remain intact. This subsection will be detailed where applicable.

Names and identifiers of other third parties have been removed pursuant to subsections 17(3)(g) and (i) of *The Act*. Either the personal information is likely to be inaccurate; or disclosure at this time would be inconsistent with the purposes for which it was originally obtained. You will note these subsections on the Narrative where applicable.

Subsection 59(1) of *The Freedom of Information and Protection of Privacy Act* provides that you may make a complaint about this decision to the Manitoba Ombudsman. You have 60 days from the receipt of this letter to make a complaint on the prescribed form to: Manitoba Ombudsman, 750 – 500 Portage Avenue, Winnipeg Manitoba, R3C 3X1; Telephone 982-9130 or 1-800-665-0531.

Sincerely,

Colleen Weselake FIPPA Coordinator

Ph. (204) 986-4996

Enclosure

cc Don Kroeker Richard Kachur Lionel Bouchard Daniel Jones-Dill

Occurrence summary

Winnipeg Police Service

Printed: 2010/11/18 14:54 by \$719

Occurrence: R100090183 Missing Person Located @2010/10/29 14:45

Date/Time: between.... 2010/10/29 14:45 and

Clearance status: New

Involved person(s): 1) [Complainant] LEGARE, MARLENE MARY 1951/08/28 (59) F (12345 234

ST, MAPLE RIDGE, BC Canada (Voice) (604) 467-5640)

2) [Located; Missing] BOUCHARD, LIONEL 1922/01/24 (88) M

involved address(es):

Involved vehicle(s):

involved officer(s):

Flag(s):

Summary:

Remarks:

Printed by: S719 Date: 2010/11/18 14:54 Computer: WPSWS0282 Page 1

Narrative

Winnipeg Police Service

Printed:

2010/11/18 14:55 by \$719

Occurrence: R100090183 Missing Person Located @2010/10/29 14:45

Author:

#2209 17(1), 17(2(e)

Report time:

2010/10/30 08:17

Entered by: #2209 7(1), 17(2)(4)

Entered time:

Remarks:

2010/10/30 08:17

D203 17(1), 17(2)(e) #2209 (writer) #2603

On 2010-10-29 this unit was assigned to temorarily assist at the Winnipeg Airport from 1300 - 1700 hrs.

At approximately 1445 hrs this unit was approached by a West jet employee with a customer, who was concerned that her father was missing. The following information was then gathered.

Comp) Marlene Legare B.C.

Missing - Father - Lionel Boouchard (87 yrs) Elie MB.

Missing - B/F - Daniel Jones (49 yrs) B.C.

The complainant Legare then informed that they were running late for a flight at 1430 hrs to BC. Legare parked in front of the doors and walked Lionel and Daniel to the west jet counter as they both have mobility problems. Legare asked the staff to get them to the flight security area, as she had to go and return the rental car she had.

Legare returned the rental car and then went to her flight, went through security and got onto the plane. After a while Legare became concerned as neither Bouchard or Joned got on. After several pages over the intercom, they still never came and Legare got off the plane as she was concerned.

West Jet staff, confirmed that both males were escorted to the flight security area and were left to wait at thier request for Legare.

A search of the airport met with negative results.

comaddual bey whe common wis of third

Printed by: \$719

Date: 2010/11/18 14:55 Computer: WPSWS0282

Page 1

Legare then informed this unit that there is a family dispute going on over thier father, and she was concerned the father Lionel

At approximately 1630 hrs Lionel Bouchard and Daniel Jones appeared in the airport safely. They informed that they saw (17(1), 17(3)) in the airport 17(1), 17(3)(6) and left the airport temporarily by taxi, and later returned.

Printed by: S719 Date: 2010/11/18 14:55 Computer: WPSWS0282

Page 2



Winnipeg Police Service • Service de Police de Winnipeg

November 19, 2010

"Community Commitment" « Au service de la collective »

Daniel Jones-Dill 19597 Fraser Way Pitt Meadows, British Columbia V3Y 2W6

Dear Mr. Jones-Dill:

Re: Your request for access to information under Part 2 of The Freedom of Information

and Protection of Privacy Act;
Our file number: 10 11 299

On November 17, 2010, the City Clerk's department received your request for access to the following records:

"Incident # 10-90183 At Winnipeg airport Oct. 29/2010"

I am pleased to inform you that your request for access for these records is granted. Enclosed are the Occurrence Summary and Narrative for this incident. No other reports are located on our computer system. Please review the enclosed letter to Marlene Legare for details explaining why the Narrative was severed (edited).

Subsection 59(1) of *The Freedom of Information and Protection of Privacy Act* provides that you may make a complaint about this decision to the Manitoba Ombudsman. You have 60 days from the receipt of this letter to make a complaint on the prescribed form to: Manitoba Ombudsman, 750 – 500 Portage Avenue, Winnipeg Manitoba, R3C 3X1; Telephone 982-9130 or 1-800-665-0531.

Sincerely,

Colleen Weselake FIPPA Coordinator

Ph. (204) 986-4996

Enclosure

cc Don Kroeker Richard Kachur

